Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 30 July 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond and Philip:WWood
Stuart Wattam (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
30 JULY 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Shell Crest, 320 Handsworth Road, Sheffield $S13
8TA

Report of the Chief Licensi
[...]
sable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 30" July 2013

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Matt Proctor

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Shel! Crest, 320 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, $13 8TA

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
: steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 41/13
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Shell Crest, 320 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, $13 8TA

1.0
1.1

2.0
2.1
2.2

3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Shell UK Oil Products Limited.

The application, which was received on 215 May 2013, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but the
original application will be available at the hearing.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL
Representations concerning the application have been received fro
[...]
he procedure to be followed at the hearing. :

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates' Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as
the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

30" July 2013

Page 7



Appendix A

The Application



ﬂaﬁti A0 A\
Ung - O3

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and liwe are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance su.rv,;ey“méﬁ reference or description
SHELL CREST B B
320 HANDSWORTH ROAD '

Post town | SHEFFIELD Post code S13 8TA

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01142 691084

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £32500

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Piease tick yes

a) anindividual or individuals * (] please complete section (A)
b)  a person o
[...]
gz OF ¢hog 1oaus0ad 151
W18 €IS ‘PIoNIOUS 'pPeoy YHMOMSPUEH §ZE 35910 [1I9US
35 JO AJISUDJU] JO SISAEUY

sIBWoisng

o Wal

Page 23




Alo

i

69896 |[Tsa'0S AL9'aY TWIiOL

G0.'2¢ |9z8'9l 6/8'GL £10Z Aenigad yigz o3 38t

719'LE  |evlllL CES ¥l £10T Aenuep )1Sig 01151

0B6L'2e |¥86°9lL 902'S1 ¢L0Z dequisdad 1Sit 0} IS
je}o} | 8101g SDUSBIUBAUCYH |  1ond

Ul €1.0¢ Aenige- Uige 01 ¢10¢ 12quieda Is|

V1S €IS PIOWIeUS "Pecy UHOMSPUBH 02 15010 11803

"95(] 30 ABiSuUo}l] JO SISAleuy

Page 24



e e meale et b e

AT

General description supplementary to the premises licence
application for:

[l Kl BT PN o

SHELL CREST
320 HANDSWORTH ROAD
SHEFFIELD
513 8TA

Contents:

» Convenience Store overview,
s Due Diligence overview.

Page 25




A%

Convenience Store Overview,

This is a well established convenience store site. If is operated by the retailer Greg Fee,
trading under SHELL with ancillary fuel sales. There are 8 pumps located on the
forecourt. There are no facilities on site for the maintenance and/or sale of motor
vehicies.

The Convenience Store.

The convenience store has a retail area of approximately 480 sq ft. The purpose built
store has been designed to serve both the local community along with passing trade. The
convenience store operates 24 hours, seven days per week under the company’s own
format. The store stocks a range of fresh foods and dairy produce, groceries and other
domestic products and also offers ‘express’ lunch and coffee facilities. In addition dry fuel
products such as BBQ charcoal/kindiing/logs are available. Off sales are a standard and
expected feature of the convenience store service.

The Operation._

The convenience store is operated by the Manager, assisted by a team of full and part
time staff. The Designated Premises Supervisor, is trained and certified through an
accredited scheme and is responsible for training all staff-utilising the Lockett & Co Due
Diligence pack-and keeping complete training records. The Challenge 25 trading initiative
is used supported by the refusals system with records kept in the Refusals Log.

Security.

The internal and external digital CCTV system benefits from a recorder with 28 day image
retention. Recordings can be made available to Police and other enforcement agencies
as needed. The convenience store operates at closed door policy between the hours of
23.00 and 05.00 seven days per week with all service taking place through the night
hatch.

Page 26



Alq

LOCKETT & CO @%J% DILIGENCE

Our due diligence package consists of the following:

1. A Premises Licence Manual:

This consists of all the relevant information you will need regarding your
premises licence and what the requirements are under the Licensing Act.

2. Staff Training Manual;

This manual is designed so that you can carry out in house training of all your
staff on a regular basis, ensuring that all staff know their legal duties, what the
requirements are under the Licensing Act and the penalties if the law is not
adhered to.

3. Premises Refusals Log:

This log is where your staff will record any refused sales to customers (for
example if they are underage, did not have any 1D, etc). This log aliows all
refusals to be kept in one place. If the Police or Trading Standards ask if you
are making the correct 1D checks and refusing sales to anyone who is under 18
years of age, you have documented evidence to prove you have been
compliant.

If a customer comes into your premise, and you refuse a sale of alcohol or age
restricted product, you will need to record this information in this log, including
date, time, person who refused service and why.

4. Premises Incident Log:

This log is where your staff will record any incidents that occur in your premises
(for example theft, non payment for service, violence, etc).

If any of these incidents or any other relevant incidents occur, you will need to

record them in the incident log including details of the event, who was involved,
date, time and any other ap
[...]
al community — WHO would want it on their
doorstep?? Although lam a motorist and petrol is purchased from Shell, ! walk
constantly on the Parsley Hay estate, through the pathway to the local shops.
The pathway referred to is always an eyesore with rubbish and somewhat of a
worry wondering who may be loitering about. | know some of the residents on
Parsley Hay have been out themselves to clear the rubbish. This action is
appreciated but they may not always be able or want to carry this out. |
doubt whether this area is/has ever been cleaned up by the Council?

Please — there is no need for ancther easy outlet of drink for street drinkers in
this area - we have plenty of pubs and an off licence on Handsworth Road.
Granting Shell a licence would also affect the local trade - to see any more
shops struggling for sales is not beneficial to Handsworth or the residents.
Many folk in Handsworth would be relieved not to have more outlets for cheap
drink and the many problems that could arise. -

Vil

B2

Yours sincerely
KW Pemberton (Mrs)




Lockett & Co

Retall, Licensing & Trairing Consultants

2 July 2013 83

Ms K Whitworth S CORPNY AEC =SENT TO %
MES PaMBSTOnN

BY EMAIL ONLY; kim.whitwor th@ i R

Dear Ms Whitworth,

Mediation Statement — Premises licence application ~Shell Crest, 320 Handsworth
Road,, Sheffield, 813 8TA,

Thank you for your correspondence in respect of the above matter which hag been
forwarded to Lockett & Co by Sheffield City Council.

Lockett & Co are Licensing Consultants acting on behalf of Shell UK Ot Produects (the
applicant) and also the retailer with regard to the premises lcence application,

Shell and the retailer would like to offer a reduetion In the sale of alechol hours from
24 hours per day to 05.00-23.00 hours seven days per week, the premise will contitue
to operate as a 24 hour site-as it does eurrently- with all sales tuking place through the
night hatch between the hours of 23.00 and 05.00 hours.

The application also relates'to the provision of late night refreshment between the hours
of 23.00 and 03.00 each day, The late night refreshment application perlains to the sale
of hot drinks and snacks which are heated in‘a microwave (for example pasties and
sausage rolls), the service is no different to that whicl is offered throtgliout the day but
this activity is subject to a licence between the hiours of 23.00 and 05.00. We can
confirm that foodstuffs such as kebabs and burgers will not be sold.

The site is owned by Shell but operated by Greg Fee. The operation of a service station
is a lot more complex than a normal 1etail shop, as a forecourt retailing fuel the site
operators have to have.a licence to retail this highly flammable liquid, the licence
carties many onerous conditions. The site also sells other age restricted products which
again are sirictly monitered.

The operator has strict staff training in respect of age restricted products supported by
Shell and Lockett & Co and this will also be extended to alcohol sales (subject to the
premises licence being granted) using a comprehensive system with documented
records and regular refresher training,

Within the operating schedule of'the premises licence application a number of
conditions have been volunteered by the applicant which promote the Licensing
Objectives and also demonstrate responsible retfailing, a copy of the conditions are

included for information.

We would also like to stress that breach of any such conditions can result in
enforcement action being taken and/or large fines having to be paid by the licence
holder. Residents also have the option to bring a review of the premises licence should
there be persistent problewms at the site.

Corrigan Lockeit Uizl YAT Registralleon Mo 589 4155 92 Registered in England Mo, 2728479

Page 32



Bl

The issue of need is not an area that can be considered under the Licensing Act 2003.
The applicant is keen to wok with local residents and enjoy a positive relationship
moving forward, it not in their interest nor that of the business to allow anti-social
behaviour to manifest itself or for it to become and issue.

We hope that the proposed amendment to the application allays your concern and
allows you to reconsider your position. Should you wish to withdraw your
representation, please would you be able to notify the Licensing Department at
Sheffield City Council directly.

Should you have any queries or require further information, please do not hesitate to
contact me,

Yours sincerely,

_Ehnmts

Sara Clement
Licensing Manager

cc. Licensing Department —Sheffield City Council,

Page 33




Appendix C

Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedure

Page 34



LICENSING ACT 2003

Cl

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application to Grant a Premises Licence

Shell UK Qil Products Limited
c/o Lockett & Co

13 Church Street
Kidderminster
Worcestershire

DY10 2AH

The Sheffield City Cduncil being the licensing authority, on the 21% May 2013 received your
application in respect of the premises known as;

Shell Crest, 320 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, $13 8TA

During the consultation period, the Councli received representations from the following
authorities/interested parties:

2 members of the public

on the likely effect of this application and on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it
be granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 30" July 2013 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice
of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as fcllows:;

1)} Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.
2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, 89 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 10" July 2013 ~ Signed: //é&%/%

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to;

Licensing Service, Sheffiefd City Councii, Bleck C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road Sheffield S9 3HD.

Licensing.general@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 35



LICENSING ACT 2003 C2

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application to Grant a Premises Licence

Kim Whitworth
Via email

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 21% May 2013 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Shell Crest, 320 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, $13 8TA
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following:

* 2 members of the public

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 30" July 2013 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice
of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the
four core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representations.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD, within (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 10" July 2013 Signed: W%

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licansing Officer

Please address any communications to:

Licensing Service, Sheffisld City Council Block C, Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road Sheffield S92 3HD.

General licensing@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 36



LICENSING ACT 2003 Cg

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application to Grant a Premises Licence

Mrs K W Pemberton
Wl \Wheatley Grove
Handsworth
Sheffield

$13 8HZ

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 21° May 2013 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Shell Crest, 320 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, $13 8TA
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;

¢ 2 members of the public

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 30" July 2013 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice
of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the

four core ob
[...]
 to be followed at the
hearing.

5. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

()  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

(c)  The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the
Responsible Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their
relevant representations.

(dy  Members may ask questions of those parties

(e}  With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross
examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

(f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

(i) detail the application;
(i) provide ciarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

()  The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be
asked questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other
parties present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) Atany time in the Licensing Process Members of the Commitiee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Shell Crest, 320 Handsworth Road, Sheffield S13 8TA



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 30 July 2013

PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond and Stuart Wattam

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. Councillor George Lindars-Hammond
attended the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4, LICENSING ACT 2003 - SHELL CREST, 320 HANDSWORTH ROAD,
SHEFFIELD S13 8TA

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the
grant of a premises licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in
respect of premises known as Shell Crest, 320 Handsworth Road, Sheffield S13
8TA.

4.2 Present at the meeting were Mr. C. Lockett (authorised agent for Shell UK QOil
Products Limited), Greg Fee (prospective Premises Supervisor), Matt Proctor
(Senior Licensing Officer), Nina Hollis (Licensing Officer), Louise Slater (Solicitor
to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). .

4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would be
followed during the hearing.

4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that
objections had been received from two local residents and were attached at
Appendix B to the report. The objectors were invited but did not attend the
hearing.

4.5 Mr. Lockett stated that the store site is a well-established 24 hour convenience

store, which has a closed door policy between the hours of 23.00 and 05.00 seven
days per week with all service taking place through a night hatch. He added that
the retailer, Greg Gee, is fully experienced and operates 10 other sites for Shell
UK, eight of which are licensed and has done so since he was granted his first
licence in 2002.



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.07.2013

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Mr. Lockett stated that the premises has full digital internal and external CCTV
equipment. He invited Members to inspect a due diligence pack operated by the
company, which incorporated a premises licence manual, a staff training manual,
a premises refusals log, an incident log and the Challenge 25 trading initiative and
said that all staff were trained to the standards outlined in the pack.

Mr. Lockett then referred to the fact that the company had contacted the objectors
to mediate between Shell UK, the retailer and themselves with the offer of a
possible reduction in the sale of alcohol hours, and that no snacks, which were a
cause for concern to the objectors, only hot drinks and soup, would be sold. The
company had not received a response from the objectors.

In response to questions from Members, Mr. Lockett said that all spirits would be
kept behind the counter and that it was intended that only packs of drinks would
be sold in an attempt to reduce any anti-social behaviour by not selling single
cans of beers or lagers. He added that it was the policy of Shell UK for staff to
keep the premises and any surrounding area in a clean and tidy condition. He
went on to state that there is very little profit to be made from the sale of fuel and
the retailers hoped to boost their profits by adding a convenience store as part of
the premises. He also felt that the lack of objections from the Responsible
Authorities showed that there was no cause for concern.

Matt Proctor then outlined the options to the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the application for a
premises licence in respect of Shell Crest, 320 Handsworth Road, Sheffield S13
8TA, in the terms now requested.

(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating conditions
will be included in the Notice of Determination).

Page 2 of 2



